Open Agenda oafhw“’K

Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

September 2 2009
10.00 am
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB
Membership Reserves
Councillor David Hubber Councillor Althea Smith

Councillor Abdul Mohamed
Councillor Sandra Rhule

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an
allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building access,
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council's web site:
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact
Sean Usher on 0207 525 7222 or email: sean.usher@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Annie Shepperd 0
Chief Executive ‘
Date: August 21 2009

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER



outhoreK

Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

Wednesday September 2 2009
10.00 am
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.
PART A - OPEN BUSINESS
1. APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.
2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - HOOPERS - 28 IVANHOE RD, LONDON SE5 1-31
8DH

6. LICENSING ACT 2003 - MINOR VARIATIONS
Items to be tabled at the meeting.

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date: Date Not Specified



Agenda ltem 5

Item Classification: Date: MEETING NAME

No. 5 Open 2 SEPT 2009 Licensing Sub-Committee
10AM

Report title: LICENSING ACT 2003 —

HOOPERS BAR & CAFE, (FORMERLY THE IVANHOE
PH) 28 IVANHOE ROAD, LONDON SE5 8DH

Ward(s) or groups affected: | Premises are within: SOUTH CAMBERWELL

From:

Strategic Director of Environment & Housing

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the Licensing Sub-Committee considers an application made by Letthegoodtimesroll
Ltd to vary a Premises Licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the
premises known as: Hoopers Bar & Cafe, 28 lvanhoe Road, LONDON SE5 8DH.

a)

b)

2. Notes:

The application seeks to vary existing licensable activities held under current
legislation in respect of the premises known as: Hoopers Bar & Cafe under
Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. Existing permitted licensable activities are
not the subject of representations and are not under consideration at this meeting.
The variation application is subject to representations from interested parties

and is therefore referred to the Sub-Committee for determination;

Paragraphs 12 to 16 of this report provide a summary of the application under
consideration by the Sub-Committee (A copy of the full application is provided as
Appendix a).

Paragraphs 18 & 19 of this report deals with the representations and comments
received to the application. (copies of relevant representations and conciliations
are attached as Appendices c & d ).

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003 received Royal Assent on 10 July 2003. The Act provides a new
licensing regime for:

a)
b)
c)

4. Within

The sale of and supply of alcohol
The provision of regulated entertainment
The provision of late night refresh
[...]
6 August 2005 no longer carry “grandfather” conversion
rights, licensing authorities are directed that applicants do have an “added protection” under
the law. Where an applicant seeks a Premises Licence intended to cover the retail sale of
alcohol and that premises operation is currently covered by a Justices Licence, the licensing
authority concerned cannot apply conditions restricting the hours at which alcohol is sold at
present unless there has been a material change in the circumstances since the Justices
Licence was granted, or the Police have made representations in connection with the
prevention of crime.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION
The current Premises Licence

10. The current licence in respect of the premises known as Hoopers Bar & Cafe (formerly
Ivanhoe PH), 28 Ivanhoe Road, LONDON SE5 was granted to the applicant on 8
September 2008. It allows the following licensable activities.

. Films: on Mon - Wed from 20.00- 22.30

o live music: on Wed &Thurs from 20.00 — 23.00; Fri from 19.00 — 23.30; Sat & Sun
from 14 .00 —22.30

. Recorded Music: on Wed &Thurs from 17.30 — 23.00; Fri from 17.00 — 23.30; Sat &
Sun from 12 .00 —23.00

o Provision of facilities for dancing: on Mon & Tue from 19.00 — 22.30; Wed from
19.00-23.00

. Late night refreshments: on Mon — Sat from 23.00 —23.30

. Sale and Supply of alcohol: on Mon — Wed from 10.00 — 23.00; Thurs — Sat from
10.00 to 00.00; Sun from 12.00 to 23.00;



° Operating hrs of premises; Mon — Wed — 10.00- 23.30; Thurs — Sat 10.00 — 00.30;
Sun 12.00 — 23.30

11. A copy of the existing Premises Licence is attached as appendix b.

The variation application

12. On 4 June 2009, Letthegoodtimesroll Ltd applied to this Council to vary the Premises
Licence issued in respect of the premises known as Hoopers Bar& Cafe, 28 Ivanhoe Road,
LONDON SE5 under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Details of the variation application

13. The variation application is summarized as follows:
. To reinstate a partition with folding doors to allow functions to take place in one half of

the main bar;

. To reinstate a previous entrance door;

. To extend the licensing hours for alcohol retail on Wednesday for an extra half hour
23.00 — 23.30;

) to extend the terminal hours on Wednesday for an extra half hour from 23.30 to 24.00;

A copy of the application to vary the existing Premises Licence is attached to the report as
Appendix a

14. The variation application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. Parts M and O set
out the proposed operating hours in full.

15. Part P of the variation application provides any additional steps that might be proposed by the
applicant to promote the four licensing objectives as set out in the Licensing Act 2003. In the
event that the Sub-Committee should approve the application any proposals stated here must
become licence conditions.

Designated Premises Supervisor

16. The designated premises supervisor under the existing Premises Licence is Jamie
Christopher Hooper he holds a Personal Licence issued by Brighton & Hove City Council.

Representations From Interested Parties

17. There is a representation lodged by an interested party . The representation is primarily
concerned with noise nuisance. A copy of the representation is attached as Appendix c.

Representations From Responsible Authorities

18. There we no representation from the responsible authorities. However responses received
are attached as appendix d.

Conciliation

19. Conciliation was offered as part of the application process, but this was rejected. As such
the application is being submitted for determination by the Licensing Sub-Committee.

The Local Vicinity



20. A map of the local vicinity is attached as appendix e.
Additional information relating to past Operation of the premises

21. The Council’s Licensing Sub-Committee first granted a Premises Licence in respect of the
Ivanhoe P.H, 28 Ivanhoe Road, SE5 on 27 September 2005 to a previous licence holder.
The application was o
[...]
 responsible authorities. Interested Parties
must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a case-by-case basis.

Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the Sub-Committee needs to consider the balance
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the application when
making their decision. The Sub-Committee has a duty under Section 17 Crime and Disorder
Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent and crime and disorder in the
Borough.

Interested Parties, Responsible Authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the
decision of the Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days beginning
with day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision to be
appealed against.

The principles that Sub-Committee members must apply are set out below.
Principles for making the determination

Section 35 of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out the licensing authority’s powers and duties in
considering the determination of an application for variation.

The general principle is that applications for variation must be granted unless relevant
representations are received. This is subject to the proviso that the applicant has complied
with regulations in advertising and submitting the application.



39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44,

45.

46.

47.

Relevant representations are those which

e Are about the likely effect of the granting of the application on the promotion of the
licensing objectives
Are made by an interested party or responsible authority

¢ Have not been withdrawn (in this case, the initial objections from the Fire Service
have been withdrawn).

e Are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority, frivolous or vexatious.

If relevant representations are received then the Sub-Committee must have
regard to them, in determining whether it is necessary for the promotion of the
licensing objectives to

e Add to, omit, and/or alter the conditions of the licence or,
¢ Reject the whole or part of the application for variation

Conditions

The Sub-Committee’s discretion is thus limited. It can only modify the
conditions put forward by the applicant, or refuse the variation, if it is necessary to
do so. Conditions must be necessary and proportionate for the promotion of one of
the four licensing objectives, and not for any other reason. Conditions must also be
within the control of the licensee, and should be worded in a way which is clear,
certain, consistent and enforceable.

The four licensing objectives are

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of nuisance; and

The protection of children from harm.

apow

Members should note that each objective is of equal importance. There are no other
licensing objectives, and the four objectives are paramount considerations at all times.

Conditions will not be necessary if they duplicate a statutory position. Conditions
relating to night café and take away aspect of the license must relate to the night time
operation of the premises and must not be used to impose conditions which could not
be imposed on day time operators.

The Licensing Act requires mandatory conditions in respect of supply of alcohol, the
exhibition of films and in respect of door supervisors.

Members are also referred to the DCMS guidance on conditions, specifically section 7,
and Annexes D, E, F and G.

Reasons

If the Sub-Committee determines that it is necessary to modify the conditions, or to
refuse the application for variation, it must give reasons for its decision.

Hearing Procedures



48. Subject to the Licensing Hearing regulations, the Licensing Committee may determine
its own procedures. Key elements of the regulations are that

¢ The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority. Cross
examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considered that it is required
for it to consider the representations

o Members of the authority are free to ask any question of any party or other person
appearing at the hearing

e The committee must allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in which to
exercise their rights to

o Address the authority

o If given permission by the committee, question any other party.

o Inresponse to a point which the authority has given notice it will require
clarification, give further information in support of their application.

e The committee shall disregard any information given by a party which is not relevant

o to the particular application before the committee, and
o the licensing objectives.

e The hearing shall be in public, although the committee may exclude the public from
all or part of a hearing where it considers that the public interest in doing so
outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place
in private.

¢ |n considering any representations or notice made by a party the authority may take
into account documentary or other information produced by a party in support of
their application, representations or notice (as applicable) either before the hearing
or, with the consent of all the other parties, at the hearing.

49. As this matter relates to the determination of an application to vary under section 34 of the
Licensing Act 2003, regulation 26(1)(a) requires the Sub-Committee to make its
determination at the conclusion of the hearing.

Council’s multiple roles and the role of the Licensing Sub-Committee

50. Sub-Committee members will note that, in relation to this application, the Council has
multiple roles. Council officers from various departments have been asked to consider
the application from the perspective of the Council as authority responsible respectively
for environmental health, trading standards, health and safety and as the planning
authority.

51. Members should note that the Licensing Sub-Committee is meeting on this occasion
solely to perform the role of licensing authority. The Sub-Committee s
[...]
d to have regard to the DCMS Guidance in carrying out the
functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every possible
situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully understood, members
may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons must be given if this is the

case.
Background Papers Held At Contact
Licensing Act 2003 The Chaplin Centre, Mrs Kirty Read at the Chaplin Centre
DCMS Guidance Thurlow Street, Telephone 0207 525 5748
Secondary Regulations SE17 2DG

Statement of Licensing Policy
Various papers from the premise|

file.
APPENDICES
No. Title
Appendix a Copy of the application
Appendix b Copy of the existing premises
Appendix ¢ Copy of the representation from interested party
Appendix d Copies of the responses from Responsible authorities
Appendix e Copy of the local area map
AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Gill Davies, Strategic Director of Environment & Housing
Report Author Dorcas Mills, Principal Licensing Officer

Version Final

Dated 21 August 2009

Key Decision? No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / EXECUTIVE MEMBER
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included
Strategic Director of Communities, Law & Yes Yes
Governance

Finance Director No No

Executive Member No No

Date final report sent to Constitutional/Community Council/Scrutiny 21 August 2009
Team




9 . P
) ] ; :!’)]537 PALS
qf\P@%ﬂM)); 7f~ f‘t_ e

0 Awan

Council

-----

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if
necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licenc
[...]
ve
the premises in a quiet and orderly manner

326 That all appropriate staff shall be trained in the age identification
scheme required at the premises and records of training shall be kept
and made available for inspection by authorised officers of the Council
332 Children are permitted on the premises until 20:00hours and must be
accompanied by responsible adult while on the premises.

334 That an age identification scheme shall be established and maintained.
The scheme shall Require the production of evidence of age {comprising
any PASS accredited card or passport or driving licence) from any
person appearing to staff engaged in selling or supplying alcohol to

be under the age of 18 and who is attempting to buy alcohol

340 That the licensee will operate a Zero Policy on drugs

341 That ail appliances shall be subjected to annuat Corgi testing and PAT
as required

342 That no drinks are to be taken off the site apart from Off Sales

343 That the external areas of the premises are (o be kepl clean and fidy
344 Any fire-alarm / emergency warning sysiem shall be maintained in
satisfactory working order, The system shall be tested monthly. Note;
The Council may consent to the variation of frequency of tests where

the premises are used infrequenily and this will not endanger safety.

A log book will be maintained containing the details of all checks,

tests and inspecticns that have been made in regards to the fire-alarm

/ emergency warning system and will be made available for inspection

at the reguest of any authorised officer.

345 Sufficient seating will be provided to ensure that the majority of
customers will not have to sfand.

346 All internat and external parts of the premises will be adequately lit
and monitored by staff.

347 That & safe capacity limit will be set and adhered to at all times,

348 That staff shall be trained in matters pertaining to public safety.

349 That risk assessments will be undertaken in accordance with any
relevant government legisfation and recorded in writing.

350 A dispersal policy shall be developed to aid in the orderly dispersal

Page 7 of 10



24

of persons from the premises. All staff shall be trained in regards to

the dispersal policy.

351 That the volume at which music or amplified sound of any nature is
played at is reduced significantly 30 minutes prior to closure of the premises
and that the reduced velume is maintained until the premises is closed.
352 The external areas of the premises shall not be used after 23.00hours,
353 That a limit to the number of smokers allowed in the designated
smoking area will be set and adhered to.

354 Signs shall be prominently displayed to the satisfaction of the

coungil informing customers that identification may be required /
requested and that sales of alcohol to persons under the age of 18

years old are prohibited.

355 That measures to prevent littering will be undertaken and that staff
will clear up any litter from the premises, or reiated to the

operation of the premises.

356 That the CCTV system installed shall record clear images of both the
inside and outside of the premises.

357 Persons under the age of 18 are permitted at the premises until 20.00
hours and must be accompanied by a responsible adult at all times.

358 There shall be no adult entertainment or services, activities, other
entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may

give rise to concern in respect of children.

Page 8 of 10



25

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

Page 9 of 10



26



RE: Hoopers bar (829881) objection to applicalddn for extended hours/layout changes ~ Page 1ofl
M ecos C
‘:‘—-Mﬁb““"'l'

Read, Kirty o

From: on behalf of Regen, Licensing
Subject: FW: Hoopers bar (820881) objection to application for extended hours/layout changes

From: Lucy Neville [mailto AR

Sent: 28 July 2009 11:31

To: Regen, Licensing

Cc: John, Peter

Subject: RE: Hoopers bar (829881) objection to app
[...]
n named below. If you are
dissatisfied in any way with the response given, please ask to speak to the Team Leader quoting our

reference.

Yours faithfully,

for Assistant Commissioner (Fire Safety Regulation) RE
Fire and Community Safety Directorate
firesafetyregulationSE@london-fire.gov.uk

B Licensing Authority
Reply to Mick Roche

Direct T 020 8555 1200 x57287
Direct F 020 8536 5924

FS (COR N5 (Rewv 2 NA/OY /20090

Page 1 Af1



29

MEMO: Environmental Protection Team

To Regen Licensing Date 10 June 2009

Copies File
From Debbie Lawiess Telephone 020 7525 5759 Fax 020 75255728
Email debra.lawless@southwark.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003-Hoopers, 28 ivanhoe Road l.ondon SE5 8DH
Subject
Ref: 372772

| have reviewed the above application and | have met with the applicant on site. The
application seeks to allow extension of opening times on Wednesday's 13.00 hours — 23.30
hours. Reinstate a partition with folding doors to allow functions to take place in one half of the
. main bar and to allow reinstatement of a previous entrance door.

The Environmental Protection Team has no representations to make regarding this
application due to no previous history of complaints. However, should complaints arise due to
the above application, then it may be necessary for additional measures to be added to
prevent public nuisance.

Debbie Lawless
Enforcement Officer
Environmental Protection Team

Environmental Protection Team - Environment & Housing, Chaplin Centre, Thurlow Street, London SE17 2DG
Switchboard - 020 7525 5000 Website - www.southwark.gov.uk
Strategic Director Environment & Housing - Gill Davies



30

ST
Councn

Regeneration and neighbourhoods
Planning & transport
Development management

PO Box 64529
LONDON SE1P 5LX

Licensing Unit Your Ref: 2316

Chaplin Centre Our Ref: 08-CE- 01687

Thuriow Street Contact:

London Telephone:

SE17 2DG Fax:
E-Mail: planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.uk
Web Site: http://www.scuthwark.gov.uk

Date: 25/07/2009
Dear Sir/Madam

Premises Licensing re;
THE IVANHOE 28 IVANHOE RCAD, LONDON, SE5 8DH

Development management do not have any objections to the licensing application at the above site
under the licensing objectives.

Yours faithfully

Dennis Sangweme
Group Manager - Planning Enforcement



_rlmﬂuuaWJ pJ 9oyueAl gz ‘si1adooy
A



Distribution List
Open

Licensing Sub-Committee

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2009-10
Date of Meeting: 02.09.2009

Time: 10.00am

Note: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Sean Usher, Constitutional Team, Tel: 020-7525-

7222.

Councillors (1 Copy Each)

Applicants and Interested Parties

Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Abdul Mohamed
Councillor Sandra Rhule

Councillor Althea Smith (Reserve)

Officers

Dorcas Mills — Licensing Unit

Kate Heap — Legal Services

Felix Rechtman — Legal Services

Dave Franklin — Licensing Unit

Sean Usher, Floor 2, Tooley Street (Hub 4)
By Email

Ward Councillors — South Camberwell

HOOPERS BAR & CAFE, (FORMERLY THE IVANHOE PH)
28 IVANHOE ROAD, LONDON SE5 8DH

Mr J C Hooper, 26-28 Ivanhoe Road, London SE5 8DH

Guy Baker & Lucy Neville, 18 Malfort Road, London SE5 8DQ

Total Copies to be printed: 18

PLEASE BRING YOUR PAPERS TO THE MEETING.

Total copies to be circulated: 10

All spares to be delivered to Constitutional Team Room,
2" Floor, Southwark Town Hall

Day of Despatch 21.08.2009




	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Hoopers - 28 Ivanhoe Rd, London SE5 8DH
	appendix A
	appendix b hoopers_001
	appendix C
	appendix d
	appendix e MAP

	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday September 2 2009 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Wednesday September 2 2009 at 10.00 am at 
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor David Hubber 

Councillor Abdul Mohamed 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
 

OTHERS 
 

Mr Hooper, applicant 
Ms McGraw, witness 
Dorcas Mills, licensing officer 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Felix Rechtman, legal officer 
Paula Thornton, constitutional team 

  
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

 
 
2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 Voting members were confirmed. 
 

 
 
3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 

DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

 
 
4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

 
 
5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - HOOPERS - 28 IVANHOE RD, LONDON SE5 8DH 
 

 

 The licensing officer presented the case.  The following documentation was circulated to all 
parties: 
 

 Written submission from Mr. J Hooper, applicant 
 Email confirmation from Mr. David Harry in support of application 

 

 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday September 2 2009 

The following correction to the application was also confirmed: 
 
That the application be amended to state that children are permitted until 20.00 hours to the 
premises and must be accompanied by a responsible adult. 
 
The applicant addressed the sub-committee and confirmed that their representations were set 
out in the written submission circulated. The applicant also called a witness to present her 
evidence in support of the application.   
 
The sub-committee asked questions of the applicant and their witness. 
 
All parties were offered the opportunity to have 5 minutes to sum up, however all parties  
agreed that this was not required. 
 
At 10.12am all parties were requested to leave the room while the meeting went in to  
closed session.  At  10.19am all parties were recalled to the meeting and the chair read out  
the sub-committee’s decision as follows: 
 

1. The sub-committee has considered the application by Letthegoodtimesroll Ltd  
to vary a premises licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect  
of the premised known as Hoopers Bar and Cafe, 28 Ivanhoe Road, London  
SE5 8DH and decided it be approved as follows: 
 

  To reinstate a partition with folding doors to allow functions to take place in one 
half of the main bar; 

 To reinstate a previous entrance door; 
 To extend the licensing hours for alcohol retail on Wednesday for an  
 extra half hour  23.000 – 23.30; 
 To extend the terminal hours on Wednesday for an extra half hour from 23.30 

to 24.00;   
 

  The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to  
compliance with the operation schedule highlighted in Section Q of the 
application form and the following conditions:-  

 All mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003 relating to 
  

 1. Authorisation of the retail sale of alcohol; and 
2. The provision of door supervision 

  
 The reasons for this decision are as follows: 

 
This variation will have no adverse impact on licensing objectives.  

  
Appeal Rights 

     



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday September 2 2009 

 This decision is open to appeal by either 
 

a) The applicant for the review; 
b) The premises licence holder; or 
c) Any other person who made relevant representations in relation to the 

application   
 

Such appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices chief executive for the magistrates court for the area within the period of 21 
days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by this licensing 
authority of the decision. 

 
This decision does not have effect until either 
 

a) The end of the period for appealing against this decision; or 
b) In the event of any notice of appeal being given, until the appeal is disposed of. 
  

6. LICENSING ACT 2003 - MINOR VARIATIONS 
 

 

 This item was cancelled.  
 

 
 
  

 
CHAIR:  
 
 
DATED:  
 
 

  
   


